2l oS et s it Sy e

ey g

e e e

S S LT

Average home owner will pay $65 more this year

Ninaty-Seventh Year, — No. 43

415
i3 I; i
[t r";‘i:}

we
20T e R
1 e Wl
Ty

> e A iy W
'|_|‘ ..‘ . =Y '_::...._4J.._.: '
A '_ = ~ ".-.-I.ﬁ: E‘!-

BT

S T -
Lo o7 T -l;-\:

o ke T,

B 5N f;l' -_':?:m:r;;

b 2 l._ - ‘_E ‘ﬂ:'::t.tl{ﬂ.:_” 1-::.-{:'

) : F{.HI b E’j AL

% oo SR g TR G EoR et R g
WY B ey sl "&5 EITHToE A
Tl ot {%1 L A
Ly LTI (R ©
| .'l.i 3 an
| DR

ol ...:":I';l--_r;‘l'l11 .i 1

gl ey 7
-t - L
I. o g 1 :|l\. :_
. na '_ :- ;"I‘EI LT ..*_-....I,,.,hIi
e St AN
PR PRIy
L L P : T
Pl k] i

Sixtean Pages—Fifteen Cents.

Resume
Rockwood

o —'1;"‘& a : : *. 1 ‘
hearing May 1 {SNE

The final phase of the controversial water and sewer
debate in Rockwood may be heard at an Ontario Municipal
Board hearing.called for the village hall Tuesday, May 1, at

10,30 a.m,

The hearing is a continuation of two previous sessions,
which resulted in a 13-page O.M.B. decision dated January 20
asking for more information regarding the additional cost
involved in by-passing the conservation park and reasons for
the selection of the outfzall pipe location.

Decide change

During the interim the Ontario
Municipal Board suggested the
time could be used to decide on
the service charge to be im
on commercial users and the
school board,

The board also ruled any
reports used in presenting
further evidence should be

ed between counsel for
the Village of Rockwood and
counsel for the Ratepayers'
Association at least 10 days prior
o the date set {for the
continuation of the hearing.

One of the most contentious
issues in the case todale has been
the cost and the OMB in its last
report noted it had not been
established that there is any
?ﬂr&;ﬂgmm proposed by the

“The determlnation of the
application therefore hinges on
whether it is reasonable to
undertake the expense [nvolved
in order to derlve the benefits to
be received (tom the works, and
whether the charges
fairly assessed to the residents of
m‘:ed village,"” the OMB report
no

"“In order to 'gmpﬂly consider
this question the Board should
have all the financial information
available to it, and in particular
the additional expense required
to by-pass the Conservation
Authority lands with sewer ¢f-
fluent,” the report states. It ls
reasoned this has now been done
and the OWRC is ready to present

it As evidence.

There is also evidence to be
refuted by the OWRC that the
[low in the Eramosa River is
alight and does not represent the
considerable volume of turbulent
water [o over a rocky river
88 Bugges by the engineer
Hawkins. The OMB said that data
on flow measurements would be

Duck shot
at lake

A female duck from the bird
sanctuary at Fairy Lake was shot
with a pellet and killed this
week, A second duck, a male, was
shot and injured in the head.

Ancighbor r finding the
dead duck and police are still
investigating. A l0-vear<ld boy
who was inlerviewed denied
mowledge of the killing.

The ducks and geese are
getling a little restless now
gwing's really here. They had
moved over to the dam side this
week as the ice disappeared at
their old home . Some of
them even waddled up the creek
to sec the sights at the library.

No barn danc

Georgetown area French

Canadian Association

Council
3. Jean a
barn for
only,

agricultural
but found out

were taking place there

Subseque

have been

: president
Roger Primeau failed Monday
night to convince Esquesing
Council they should reconsider
their previous refusal to isvoe the
group permits for social
gatherings in a renovated barn on

the of Miss St. J

st of Geargetown, | Ehet

inally issuyed Misy'
permit foc a

1“!6!3"1!'3‘

crucigl to a technleal evaluation
and the Board noted the OWRC
had no such evidence at the
Decemnber hearing,

Pood sultable?

"It may well be,"” the report
continued, “‘that the head pond of
the river dam is a more sultable
body of water to receive and
assimiinte effluent of this nature,
and were it not for the desire to
scoommodate the recreational
facilities of conservallon lands,
such a location might have been
selected."

The Board felt the OWRC
should be given the opportunity to

rovide the necessary

ormation and so deferred the
remalnder of the hearing until it
was available,

Both sides of the question—the
Hatepayers Aassoclation and
village trustees—interpreted the
January report as being
favorable o them but the new
hearing scheduled for May 1
should seitle the question once
and for all:.

The OMB satd in one section of
the report that unless the
discretion of municipal councll to
proceed with these works [s
clearly shown to be erroneous the
Board feit that it should not
interfere unduly with the
exercise of that discretion.
However, in the concluding
remarks the Board notes, “the
Board does not believe it
appropriate (o dismiss the appli-

" cation outright until the OWRC

had a chance

to supply
information.™ :

Two charges

of forgery

A Malton man was arrested in
Acton Sunday, April 18 and
charged with two oifenses of
focgery, The young man was
recognuzed by Con. Roy Wood at

aboul 4 o°clock in the afternoon. -

The offenses for which he was
charged occurred here in October
and November and involved the
passing of Workmen’s
Lompensation Board cheques at
two lown banks, The Bank of
Nova Scotia and the Toronto-

tod.

He will appear in court in
Milton May 13,

Late fishing

Ice on Fairy Lake was
beginning to get very slushy last
Wednesday when two 10 year old

lads strolled out on it all set to go -

ice lishing. A neighbor on
tdizabeth Dr., alarmed at the
danger, phoned police. The
youngsiers came off and their
parenits were contacted.

made
interrupt it,

Not

um-
purposes only,"

council action, one evenl was

stopped by police, shortly before
it was about to begin. Another

was allowed to lake place, only

becanse plans had already been

council did not wish to

according to

Councillor Dick Howilt.

Howitt charged that Miss St.
Jean haz not been entirely

fortheight in her dealings with
council

L was izsued in the
first place for agricultural
Howitt said.
“Even when the washrooms

s At

el
g e

el
.I_',:i

e Seen P B

YRR ’m_g;}ﬁh'lq e

L

S LK R L T
bty el
A ..

NORTH HALTON O.P.P. were called to the scene Monday
marning, when a Donline Haulage cab, trailer and pup, occurred when two trucks, both loaded met near o ecurve in the

travelling west on 22 Sideroad, slipped off the road into the road. There was no collision involved,
mud. Driver of the vehicle Alberto Bursic was not injured.

5.

1.
3

==
H
- 4
v
Ll
1

\£ 4
- 2 * :

TWO LARGE -TOW trucks were necded to pull a Donline
Haulage cab, trailer and pup out of the mud on the north side of
22 Sideroad, Monday afternoon. No injuries resulted, when the
vehicle slipped off intb the mud, while trying to get past an

oncoming truck, which was also loaded, The mishap occurred

*
"

"
Ll o TP

Damage to the vehicle was estimated at $1000. The mishap

.

{Photo by D. Gibbong)

)

o

.
I'I o _'|

a :
[

.
1 Y LR

"~ ‘at 8,40 a.m., but the vehicle was not puifed out until late af-
ternoon. Police allowed traffic to pass through the area

intermittently, although the road was blocked for some time.

(Photo by D. Gibbons)

New company, same plans
former Seynuck property

Constructlon of five model
homes on the former Seynuck
property at the corner of Wallace
and Mill Streets, is scheduled to
begin next month, Bovis
Corporation housing division
manager Ken Pain told Acton
Hydro Commission Thursday
nig ht.

Pain told the meeting his
company, which has previously
been heavily committed to
housing developmentinthe UK.,
has entered a JJI.]I‘EIIESE agrec.
ment with Hulad Development to
acquire approximately 30 acres
of land and hopes to assume
Hulad obligations. '

He said he hoped to have the
first 50 units of the development
in the throes this year, in keeping
with phase one of the Hulad plan.

Same agreement
Pain said he  hoped his

company could carry on dealings '

with the commission under the
terms of the Hulad agreement, so
that no time would be lost in
drawing up & new agreement.
Mayor Les Duby, who is also a
commiission member, told Mr,
Pain the commission and the

town will be mest co-operative.

“I'm quite surprised at these
developers, who have played
around in the Acton area for the
past four years,” the mayor
commented in obvious reference
to previous owners of the
seynuck  property.  **This

develonment could have been
built three years ago,”" he
lamented.

Commission member Ted
Tyler Sr. pointed out ownership
of the tand has changed four
times, “And they've all made &
dollar at it," he added,

No objection
medical centre

No objection was made Tuesday to the application of KVG Stores
14d. for a second storey to house a medical centre and a resolutlon was
passcd permitting the change. Committee of Adjustment held the
hearing in the council chambers last night {Tuesday} with chalrman

Neil Milier presiding.

Dr. Craig Hutchison and pharmacist Bill Yundt made thelr
presentation for a second medical centre in town and a pharmacy in
the existing area, formerly Red and White store, on Queen St.

A couple of observers attended the meeting but no objections were

e

Tfte application will be sent from the town office to the
Department of Municipal Affairs, After a waiting period of 14 days the

decision becomes final.

Holding by-law says

purposes.”

land around

were

h&'in.g installed and we became
suspicious, she assured us it was
strictly for

Councillor len Coxe
o Mr. Primeau the township's
holding by-law must be upheld.

“That's our big stumbling
block,” he said. “Sametimes we
don't bke it any
anyone else, but it's something
we have to live with,”

Primeau told council his
association is trying to develop
the barn for
recreational purposes. Sacial
events, he explained, were being
held mainly to

agricultural

explained

better than

hel_p finance

Pain sald his company's
purchase agreement with Hulad
is due to close at the end of this
month. He explained Bovis has
recently acquired the heavy
equipment division of McNamara
Construction, but will phase out
the heavy equipment business, in
favor of housing development.

Asked about plans to heat
homes in the new development,
Pain said the matter had not yet
been discussed, but indicated he
has always had trouble selling
electric heat in a project in the
past.

The commission and Hulad
representatives failed to sign an
agreement last year on the type
of wiring to be used in the
development. Hulad originally
asked for overhead installations,
while the commission insisted on

underground wiring. A wverbal -

agreement was reached on
underground.

WARMEST day of the year
yesterday. Some people even had

nerve enough to complain about
the heat!

e in Esquesing tonight

tecreational facilities. He said
group workers have used tractors the
and farm equipment to work the
land into suitable condition for
recreation.

“Why did you go ahead and put
a stage in without asking? Why
didn't you come for a buildi
permit,”’ Reeve Tom Hill asked.

One compizint

Primeau asked if 200 people
were going 10 have to do without
the socinl gatherings, when only
one person had actually issued a
comploint,

"It doesn't matter if nobody
complains, a by-law {s a by-law,"”
Howitt replied. He added the

" groupmay have a chance o have
land re-zoned, after the
township’s official plan receives
OMB approvai. _

Primeau wondered if the
association might confine their
activities to barn dances.

“¥You can go ahead and have
your barn dances, but if we shut
you down, you'll know why,”
Reeve Hill emphastzed.

Primeau said he has heard of
three other similar
township that are holding dances,

“To my knowledge there aren't
any,” Hill concl i

ces in the

Slash budgets but
mill rate up 3.6

Residential taxpayers in Acton will pay 3.6 mills more in
1872 while the commercial and industrial rate is up 5.7 mills,

Acton council came up with the new rate at a special
meeting Monday night but final details of the budget will not
be settled until council decides which particular ftems will be
cut. The residential rate was set at 90,7 mills compared to 87.1
in 1971, while the commercial ond industrial rate jumped from
the 1871 figure of 96.2 to 101.9 mills to raise $473,170.84 - up
almost $50,000 from 1971.

The figures are based on a total assessment of $9,151,353,
comprised of $5,120,011 resldential and $4,021,342 commerclal
and industrial,

For an average householder with an assessment of $3,500
this means the new rate represents a tax hike of $12.60 in 1972,
based on $3.60 for every thousand dollars worth of nssessment.
However taxpayers will also have to remember the provincial
tax rebate scheme has been shelved, In 1971 it looked after
$53.20 of the average tax bill.

So the average taxpayer faces an estimated $85.80 hike in
tax payments for 1872, some of which will be recoverable on
tncome tax during 1973.

Finance commiitee chairman Reeve Frank Oakes said
this year's budget was the most difficult he hod experienced in
more than eight years on councll. “We were faced with two
adversities; (1) the increased costs in every budget and (2) It
was a poor year of growth for assessment,” :

The reeve compared the growth {n assessment (n 1971
which was up $550,000 over 1970 while 1972 showed only &
meagre $75,000 over the 1971 flgure.

"It is the lowest increase ] hove experienced as &
councillor in a given year,” he said.

However, the reeve saw better times ghead in 1972, He
predicted a healthy increage in assessment for 1973 which
would give council of that year a stronger base to draw on,

Oakes told council the budget committee faced o 12 mill
increase when the various budgets were all added up, and they
found this "totally unaceeptable.” The commitice decided a
3% or four mill increase for residential and five mills for
commercial would be their aim, meaning they would have to
pare cight mills from the budgets submitted to them,

Then they proceeded to chop mills from submitted budgets
to arrive at the acceptable figure.

Biggest cut was $17,100 in the recreation committee’s
budget slated for operation of the community centre. The
commiltee asked for $31,688.81 {o operate the centre but
council chopped that figure down by $8,700, took $400 off
capital costs, and pared another $10,000 off repairs the
recreation committee hoped to do, 2

The recve said the recreation budget reached almost $13
person which in the committee’s opinion, was "'too rich for our
blood.” They felt the $8 figure they allowed was “generous.”

The public works tudget also took a $8,200 chop as did the
administration committee’s proposed budget. The parks
board budget took a'$1200 cut, the development commiaston

- also was reduced from $2,500 to $1,500 — a $1,000 cut.

The budget also proposed to raise a $7,100 capital reserve
fund for the use of either public works or administratiocn
committee, whichever need was greatest, allowed $4,500 for
the newly formed centennial committee, both of which were
criticized. ' :

The levy of the Credil Valley Conservation Authority was
increased in 1972 to $4,709 from the 1971 figure of $3,341, which
the clerk explained was no longer levied on per capita figures,
bt on assessment.

Although the education levy—awhich aceounts for 38.3 mills

of the budget—was up approxmately half a.mill, there is no .

increase because of a $5,000 reserve existing from last year.
‘The county levy was also up by 2.9 mills residential and five
mills commercial and industrial. |

Complete figures were not available at press time but the
Free Press hopes to publish final detalls of the budget next
week.

Reeve Qakes estimated the newly introduced interim tax
billing in January and March saved taxpayvers at least $2500 in
interest charges this year. |

Council also decided that the remainder of {axes would be
collected in four instalments due on May 31, July 15,
September 15 and November 15 of this year., :

Recap of mill rate

1971 1972
Comm Res, Comm., Res.

49 A7 us
69 18 78
B3I 428 -3

g81.1 oL 9.7

(zeneral 48.7
County 89
Education 42.6

96.2

Residenﬁﬁl assessment .
Commercial and Industrial

5,120,011
4,931.U2
39,151,353

To be raised by taxes $473,124.94

This amount is determined by subtracting receipts of
$156,573.68 from geperal expenses of $629,744.52.

S truck by car
dog bites teacher

A distressing  accident Georgetown was driving past and
happened just before school stoppedto help. With her training
Monday, when a dog was struck she was able to secure the dog
by acar and had to be destroyed. with a belt and muzzle it with 8

The beagle, which had broken rope, to prevent its biting again.
locse from its chain, was hit by It was to Dr. Oakes but its
the car driven by M. Z. Bennett injuries were 80 severe It was
school principal Elmer Smith on  destroyed. Itas owner, Jack
Mill S1. about 8.30 a.m. Walker, Maria St. had corne to
dr‘}‘eam:h;'hmﬂﬂnvid Bu}*tﬁ% the scene of the nu&ﬂl..t both

iv , Stopped to Students going to schoo
and was bitten on the hand by the  the M. Z. Bennett school and high
injured dog. He was treated at  school saw the incident.

Guelph General ital and  The police also were called,
didn't get to schoal till about 11
a.m.

.‘lfet passing
By chance a veterinarian, Dr.

, around for them at the end of the
Vicky (Zavitz) de Klaer of

month,

SAVE up your mwmperl-_
Enox Young People be

Uom A R e W R

-

Y TR S TR G s
o -

—_—

i o= 1 L]
- et RIS B e ik o et B e

- a
Sadigrm =

e T e AV
et A e e em o wE

L]
Bt Wy Y




